The assets and liabilities of the acquired subsidiaries have been reflected at their existing carrying
values at the date of combination. No amount has been recognised in respect of goodwill or excess of
the acquirer’s interest in the net fair value of the acquiree’s identifiable assets, liabilities and
contingent liabilities over cost at the time of common control combination, which, instead, has been
recorded in capital reserve in equity.

Accordingly, the consolidated statement of profit or loss, consolidated statement of comprehensive
income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and the consolidated statement of cash flows for
the six months ended 30 June 2023 have been restated to include the assets and liabilities and the
operating results of the acquired subsidiaries (see below for the financial impacts).

– 8 –

The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the six
months ended 30 June 2023 by line items is as follows:

For the
six months

ended
30 June 2023

Effect of
business

combination
under

common
control

For the
six months

ended
30 June 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited

and originally
stated)

(Unaudited
and restated)

REVENUE 341,420 7,361 348,781

Cost of sales (266,076) (8,374) (274,450)

Gross profit 75,344 (1,013) 74,331

Other income and gains 11,501 26 11,527
Selling and marketing expenses (1,788) – (1,788)
Administrative expenses (27,126) (851) (27,977)
Other expenses (594) – (594)
Finance costs (7,613) (291) (7,904)
Share of loss of a joint venture and associates (258) – (258)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 49,466 (2,129) 47,337

Income tax expense (12,778) (27) (12,805)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 36,688 (2,156) 34,532

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the parent 34,759 (2,156) 32,603
Non-controlling interests 1,929 – 1,929

36,688 (2,156) 34,532

Basic and diluted (RMB) 0.34 (0.02) 0.32

– 9 –

The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the six months ended 30 June 2023 by line items is as follows:

For the
six months

ended
30 June 2023

Effect of
business

combination
under

common
control

For the
six months

ended
30 June 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited

and originally
stated)

(Unaudited
and restated)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Other comprehensive income that will

not be reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods:

Equity investments designated at fair value
through other comprehensive income:

Changes in fair value 871 – 871
Income tax effect (216) – (216)

655 – 655

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR
THE PERIOD, NET OF TAX 655 – 655

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR
THE PERIOD 37,343 (2,156) 35,187

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the parent 35,414 (2,156) 33,258
Non-controlling interests 1,929 – 1,929

37,343 (2,156) 35,187

– 10 –

3.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial
information are consistent with those applied in the preparation of the Group’s annual consolidated
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023, except for the adoption of the following
new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) for the first time for the
current period’s financial information.

Amendments to IFRS 16 Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback
Amendments to IAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current